detailed model describing different behavioural patterns, and are not simple parameter(s)
plugged into a reduced form equation. Moreover the structure of the response to a shock in
fuel is in keeping with the literature. Finally, previous work on CO2 emission limitation has
been published (Koopman, 1995) using a set of generally accepted elasticities close to the
present set.

Regarding the choice between public and private transport, there is also a significant amount
of empirical work available. Most studies conclude that, at the aggregate level, the cross-
price elasticity of car use with respect to public transport prices and travel times is relatively
small. Conversely, demand for public transport is strongly sensitive to car prices and travel
times (for an extensive discussion, see Gwilliam HW� DO. (1991)). Clearly, this is largely
determined by the fact that the public transport share in total mobility is quite small (approx.
16% of mileage and 8% of total transport expenses). In EUCARS, the substitution elasticity
between private and public transport is set at three, implying cross-price elasticities with
respect to generalised costs of 1.6 for public transport and 0.4 for car

45

7DEOH����/RQJ�UXQ��DIWHU����\HDUV��LPSOLFLW�HODVWLFLWLHV�RI�(8&$56���32

on:

Effects of:

car usage car ownership use of public
transport

average travel time in
urban congested /

non congested areas

Total tax
revenues from
car ownership

and use

technical fuel
consumption (litre/km)

(medium gasoline
cars)

1% increase in fuel prices - 0.20 % - 0.09 % + 0.20 % - 0.19 % / - 0.07 % + 0.52 %33 - 0.27 %

1% increase in new car
prices

- 0.17 % - 0.35 % + 0.26 % - 0.17 % / - 0.06 % - 0.02 %34 -

1% reduction in public
transport prices

- 0.07 % -0.06 % + 0.95 % - 0.07 % / - 0.02 % - 0.07 % -

1% reduction in travel
time by public transport

- 0.14 % - 0.13 % + 1.96 % - 0.14 % / - 0.05 % - 0.14 % -

1% reduction in travel
time by car

+ 0.81 % + 0.42 % - 2.61 % - 0.15% / -0.70 %35 + 0.63 % -

1% increase in
infrastructure capacity
(roads)

+ 0.33 % + 0.13 % + 0.11 % - 0.65 % / - 0.24 % + 0.23 % -

32 Version of 01/10/97
33 The fuel price increase is realised through an increase in taxation
34 New car prices (net of taxes) are 1% above baseline. Car purchase taxes are proportional to the car price; the increase in consumer prices, and in car taxes is therefore also

equal to 1%.
35 Secondary effects nearly outweigh the initial shock in urban area rush hours

47

usage36. Obviously, the elasticities with respect to individual components of the generalised
costs (i.e. petrol prices) are much smaller. These values are close to averages reported for